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2019 NHL GLOBAL SERIES ROSTERS
As of Sept. 27, 2019

CHICAGO BLACKHAWKS

# Name Height Weight Date of Birth Birthplace

2 Duncan Keith 6'1” 192 Ibs. July 16, 1983 Winnipeg, MB, CAN

5 Connor Murphy 6'4” 212 Ibs. March 26, 1993 Dublin, OH, USA

6 Olli Maatta 6’2" 206 Ibs. Aug. 22, 1994 Jyvaskyla, FIN

7 Brent Seabrook D 6’3" 220 Ibs. April 20, 1985 Richmond, BC, CAN

8 Dominik Kubalik Lw 6’2" 179 Ibs. Aug. 21, 1995 Plzen, CZE

11  Brendan Perlini Lw 6'3” 211 Ibs. April 27, 1996 Guildford, GBR

12  Alex DeBrincat RW 57 165 Ibs. Dec. 18, 1997 Farmington Hills, MI, USA
15 Zack Smith C 6’2" 208 Ibs. April 5, 1988 Maple Creek, SK, CAN
17  Dylan Strome C 6'3” 200 Ibs. March 7, 1997 Mississauga, ON, CAN
19  Jonathan Toews C 6’2" 201 Ibs. April 29, 1988 Winnipeg, MB, CAN

20 Brandon Saad LW 6’1" 206 Ibs. Oct. 27, 1992 Pittsburgh, PA, USA

22  Ryan Carpenter C 6’0" 200 Ibs. Jan. 18, 1991 Oviedo, FL, USA

39 Dennis Gilbert* D 62" 216 Ibs. Oct. 30, 1996 Buffalo, NY, USA

40  Robin Lehner G 6’4" 240 Ibs. July 24, 1991 Gothenburg, SWE

44  Calvin de Haan D 6’1" 195 Ibs. May 9, 1991 Carp, ON, CAN

47  John Quenneville* C 6’1" 195 Ibs. April 16, 1996 Edmonton, AB, CAN

50 Corey Crawford G 62" 216 Ibs. Dec. 31, 1984 Montreal, QC, CAN

56  Erik Gustafsson D 6’0" 197 Ibs. March 14, 1992 Nynashamn, SWE

57  Anton Wedin LW 511" 195 Ibs. March 1, 1993 Sundsvall, SWE

60 Collin Delia* G 62" 208 Ibs. June 20, 1994 Rancho Cucamonga, CA, USA
63  Carl Dahlstrom* D 6'4” 231 Ibs. Jan. 28, 1995 Stockholm, SWE

64  David Kampf C 6'2” 188 Ibs. Jan. 12, 1995 Chomutov, CZE

65 Andrew Shaw C 511" 182 Ibs. July 20, 1991 Belleville, ON, CAN

68  Slater Koekkoek D 6'2” 193 Ibs. Feb. 18, 1994 Winchester, ON, CAN

77  Kirby Dach C 6’4" 197 Ibs. Jan. 21, 2001 Fort Saskatchewan, AB, CAN
88  Patrick Kane RW 510” 177 Ibs. Nov. 19, 1988 Buffalo, NY, USA

91 Drake Caggiula C 510" 176 Ibs. June 20, 1994 Pickering, ON, CAN

92  Alexander Nylander* LW 6’1" 192 Ibs. March 2, 1998 Calgary, AB, CAN

* Rookie



PHILADELPHIA FLYERS
# Name

5 Philippe Myers*

6 Travis Sanheim

8 Robert Hagg

9 Ilvan Provorov

11  Travis Konecny

12  Michael Raffl

13  Kevin Hayes

14  Sean Couturier

15 Matt Niskanen

18  Tyler Pitlick

19 Nolan Patrick

21  Scott Laughton

23  Oskar Lindblom

25 James van Riemsdyk
28 Claude Giroux

37  Brian Elliott

45  Andy Welinski*

49  Joel Farabee

53 Shayne Gostisbehere
55  Samuel Morin*

61  Justin Braun

79  Carter Hart*

81  Carsen Twarynski

82 Connor Bunnaman

93  Jakub Voracek
* Rookie
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Height
6’5"
6'3”
6'2"
6’1"

510"
6’0"
6’5"
6’3"
6’1"
6’2"
6’2"
6’1"
6’1"
6'3”

511"
6'2"
6’1"
6’0"

511"
6’6"
6’2"
6’2"
6’2"
6’1"
6'2"

Weight

210 Ibs.
181 Ibs.
204 Ibs.
201 Ibs.
175 lbs.
200 Ibs.
216 Ibs.
211 Ibs.
203 Ibs.
200 Ibs.
198 Ibs.
190 Ibs.
191 Ibs.
217 Ibs.
185 Ibs.
209 Ibs.
201 Ibs.
164 Ibs.
180 Ibs.
202 Ibs.
205 Ibs.
181 Ibs.
198 Ibs.
207 Ibs.
214 Ibs.

Date of Birth
Jan. 25, 1997

March 29, 1996

Feb. 8, 1995
Jan. 13, 1997

March 11, 1997

Dec. 1, 1988
May 8, 1992
Dec. 7, 1992
Dec. 6, 1986
Nov. 1, 1991
Sept. 19, 1998
May 30, 1994
Aug. 15, 1996
May 4, 1989
Jan. 12, 1988
April 9, 1985
April 27, 1993
Feb. 25, 2000
April 20, 1993
July 12, 1995
Feb. 10, 1987
Aug. 13, 1998
Nov. 24, 1997
April 16, 1998
Aug. 15, 1989

Birthplace

Moncton, NB, CAN
Elkhorn, MB, CAN
Uppsala, SWE
Yaroslavl, RUS

London, ON, CAN
Villach, AUT
Dorchester, MA, USA
Phoenix, AZ, USA
Virginia, MN, USA
Minneapolis, MN, USA
Winnipeg, MB, CAN
Oakville, ON, CAN
Gavle, SWE
Middletown, NJ, USA
Hearst, ON, CAN
Newmarket, ON, CAN
Duluth, MN, USA
Syracuse, NY, USA
Pembroke Pines, FL, USA
Lac-Beauport, QC, CAN
Minneapolis, MN, USA
Sherwood Park, AB, CAN
St. Albert, AB, CAN
Guelph, ON, CAN
Kladno, CZE



2019-20 NHL PRESEASON STATISTICS
Through Games of Sept. 26, 2019

CHICAGO BLACKHAWKS

Skater GP G A PTS +/- PIM PPG SHG GWG OTG S S%
Patrick Kane 3 1 2 3 -2 2 0 0 1 1 13 7.7
Alexander Nylander* 4 1 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 16.7
Dominik Kubalik* 4 2 0 2 E 0 1 0 0 0 13 15.4
Philip Holm 2 1 1 2 -1 2 0 0 0 0 7 14.3
Adam Bogvist* 3 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 20.0
Dylan Strome 3 1 1 2 -3 0 1 0 0 0 4 250
Brandon Hagel* 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 250
Aleksi Saarela* 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 50.0
Duncan Keith 3 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 8 125
Brandon Saad 3 1 0 1 E 0 0 0 0 0 9 11.1
Carl Dahlstrom 2 0 1 1 E 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.0
Matthew Highmore* 2 0 1 1 E 2 0 0 0 0 3 0.0
Connor Murphy 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 7 0.0
Brendan Perlini 2 0 1 1 -1 2 0 0 0 0 5 0.0
Dylan Sikura 2 0 1 1 -1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0.0
Alex DeBrincat 3 0 1 1 -4 0 0 0 0 0 5 0.0
Erik Gustafsson 3 0 1 1 -3 2 0 0 0 0 12 0.0
David Kampf 3 0 1 1 E 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.0
Andrew Shaw 3 0 1 1 E 9 0 0 0 0 1 0.0
Jonathan Toews 3 0 1 1 -1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0.0
Anton Wedin 4 0 1 1 -2 0 0 0 0 0 7 0.0
Slater Koekkoek 4 0 0 0 -1 4 0 0 0 0 7 0.0
Drake Caggiula 3 0 0 0 -2 0 0 0 0 0 4 0.0
Ryan Carpenter 3 0 0 0 -2 0 0 0 0 0 6 0.0
Olli Maatta 3 0 0 0 -2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0
Brent Seabrook 3 0 0 0 -2 2 0 0 0 0 4 0.0
Dennis Gilbert* 2 0 0 0 2 7 0 0 0 0 0
Jacob Nilsson* 2 0 0 0 -1 2 0 0 0 0 0
Zack Smith 2 0 0 0 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nicolas Beaudin* 1 0 0 0 -2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.0
Lucas Carlsson* 1 0 0 0 -2 0 0 0 0 0 0
MacKenzie Entwistle* 1 0 0 0 -1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.0
Alexandre Fortin* 1 0 0 0 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mikael Hakkarainen* 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Reese Johnson* 1 0 0 0 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chad Krys* 1 0 0 0 -1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0.0
Dylan McLaughlin* 1 0 0 0 E 0 0 0 0 0 0
John Quenneville 1 0 0 0 E 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tyler Sikura 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kris Versteeg 1 0 0 0 E 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.0
Goaltender GP W L oT GAA SV% SA SV GA SO MINS
Robin Lehner 2 1 1 0 2.61 931 58 54 4 0 91:53
Corey Crawford 2 1 1 0 3.50 .860 50 43 7 0 120:00
Collin Delia* 1 0 0 1 3.83 .862 29 25 4 0 62:35
Kevin Lankinen* 1 0 0 0 4.09 .905 21 19 2 0 29:22

* Rookie



PHILADELPHIA FLYERS
Skater

Jakub Voracek
James van Riemsdyk
Claude Giroux
Carsen Twarynski*
Chris Bigras

Kevin Hayes

Scott Laughton
Chris Stewart
Travis Konecny
Matt Niskanen
Michael Raffl
Connor Bunnaman*
Nate Prosser

Sean Couturier
Ivan Provorov
Oskar Lindblom
German Rubtsov
Andy Andreoff
Nicolas Aube-Kubel*
Justin Braun

Joel Farabee*

Mark Friedman*
Shayne Gostisbehere
Samuel Morin*
Philippe Myers*
Travis Sanheim
Kyle Criscuolo
Morgan Frost*
Robert Hagg
Maksim Sushko*
Mikhail Vorobyev*
TJ Brennan

Kurtis Gabiriel

David Kase*

Cal O’Reilly

Isaac Ratcliffe*
Andy Welinski

Tyler Wotherspoon
Yegor Zamula*

Goaltender
Carter Hart
Alex Lyon

Brian Elliott

J-F Berube
* Rookie
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CHRLLETIGE 2019 NHL GLOBAL SERIES CHALLENGE: GERMANY CHRLLENGE

s C MEDIA SCHEDULE OF EVENTS zois
— All Times Local (CET)/Subject to Change -

The Chicago Blackhawks will face Eisbaren Berlin of the Deutsche Eishockey Liga in an exhibition game on Sunday,
Sept. 29, at Mercedes-Benz Arena in Berlin, Germany (7:30 p.m. CET/1:30 p.m. ET, DAZN, NHLN, NBCSCH+).

NHL PR Contact: Megan Cooper (mecooper@nhl.com)

FRIDAY, SEPT. 27

2:30-6 p.m. Media Credential Distribution
Mercedes-Benz Arena
Gate 2

2:30 p.m. Media Gates Open
Mercedes-Benz Arena
Gate 3

3:30 p.m. Chicago Blackhawks Practice Followed by Media Availability
Mercedes-Benz Arena

SATURDAY, SEPT. 28

9am.-2p.m. Media Credential Distribution
Mercedes-Benz Arena
Gate 2

9a.m. Media Gates Open
Mercedes-Benz Arena
Gate 3

10 a.m. Chicago Blackhawks Practice Followed by Media Availability
Mercedes-Benz Arena

10a.m. -6 p.m. NHL Global Fan Tour
Mall of Berlin
10117, Leipziger PI. 12, Berlin
A The NHL Global Fan Tour is a touring tribute to the League and its European
connections that is engaging fans this fall as it embarks on a road trip while reaching
three countries and 10 cities from Aug. 25 — Oct. 4. The interactive fan experience pays
tribute to extraordinary players and championship teams with an innovative museum that
includes original video content as well as interactive exhibits. Media who want to cover
the NHL Global Fan Tour should contact Megan Cooper (mecooper@nhl.com) or Alex
Kihlstrom (alexander.kihlstrom@Ilivenation.se).

SUNDAY, SEPT. 29

9a.m.-8:30 p.m. Media Credential Distribution
Mercedes-Benz Arena
Gate 2

9a.m. Media Gates Open
Mercedes-Benz Arena
Gate 3

. .. Continued on following page . . .
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10 a.m.

11 a.m.

3-7p.m.

6 p.m.

6-8p.m.

6:15 p.m.

7:30 p.m.

Eisbaren Berlin Morning Skate Followed by Media Availability
Mercedes-Benz Arena

Chicago Blackhawks Morning Skate Followed by Media Availability
Mercedes-Benz Arena

NHL Global Fan Tour

Mercedes Platz

10243, Mercedes Platz, Berlin

A The NHL Global Fan Tour is a touring tribute to the League and its European
connections that is engaging fans this fall as it embarks on a road trip while reaching
three countries and 10 cities from Aug. 25 — Oct. 4. The interactive fan experience pays
tribute to extraordinary players and championship teams with an innovative museum that
includes original video content as well as interactive exhibits. Media who want to cover
the NHL Global Fan Tour should contact Megan Cooper (mecooper@nhl.com) or Alex
Kihlstrom (alexander.kihlstrom@Ilivenation.se).

Media Gates Reopen
Mercedes-Benz Arena
Gate 2

Media Meal
Mercedes-Benz Arena
Media Workroom

NHL Deputy Commissioner Bill Daly Media Availability
Mercedes-Benz Arena
Interview Room

2019 NHL Global Series Challenge
Chicago Blackhawks at Eisbaren Berlin
Mercedes-Benz Arena

(DAZN, NHLN, NBCSCH+)
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MEDIA SCHEDULE OF EVENTS
All Times Local (CET)/Subject to Change

The Philadelphia Flyers will face Lausanne HC of the National League in an exhibition game on Monday, Sept. 30, at
Vaudoise Arena in Lausanne, Switzerland (8 p.m. CET/2 p.m. ET, Teleclub Zoom, NHLN, NBCSP+).

NHL PR Contacts: Jeff Day (jday@nhl.com) and Sam Gilbert (sgilbert@nhl.com)

SATURDAY, SEPT. 28

12-5p.m.

2:30 p.m.

3:30 p.m.

7:45 p.m.

SUNDAY, SEPT. 29
9a.m.-2:30 p.m.

9a.m.

10 a.m.

11:30 a.m.

MONDAY, SEPT. 30
9a.m.-8:30 p.m.

9 a.m.

Media Credential Distribution

Vaudoise Arena

Accreditation Office

" Adjacent to Entrance C and the outdoor rink

Media Gates Open
Malley 2.0 Sports Center
A Located on the southwest side of the building

Philadelphia Flyers Practice Followed by Media Availability
Malley 2.0 Sports Center

HC Davos at Lausanne HC

Vaudoise Arena

"~ Requests for accreditation should be directed to the Lausanne HC Communications
Department via email at m.pattaroni@lausannehc.ch by 12 p.m. on Friday, Sept. 27.

Media Credential Distribution

Vaudoise Arena

Accreditation Office

A Adjacent to Entrance C and the outdoor rink

Media Gates Open
Malley 2.0 Sports Center
A Located on the southwest side of the building

Lausanne HC Practice Followed by Media Availability
Malley 2.0 Sports Center

Philadelphia Flyers Practice Followed by Media Availability
Malley 2.0 Sports Center

Media Credential Distribution

Vaudoise Arena

Accreditation Office

~ Adjacent to Entrance C and the outdoor rink

Media Gates Open
Vaudoise Arena
~ Adjacent to Entrance C and the outdoor rink

. .. Continued on following page . . .
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10 a.m.

11:30 a.m.

6:30 p.m.

6:30-8:30 p.m.

6:45 p.m.

8p.m.

Lausanne HC Morning Skate Followed by Media Availability
Vaudoise Arena

Philadelphia Flyers Morning Skate Followed by Media Availability
Vaudoise Arena

Media Gates Reopen
Vaudoise Arena
~ Adjacent to Entrance C and the outdoor rink

Media Meal
Vaudoise Arena
Media Workroom

NHL Deputy Commissioner Bill Daly Media Availability
Vaudoise Arena
Interview Room

2019 NHL Global Series Challenge
Philadelphia Flyers at Lausanne HC
Vaudoise Arena

(Teleclub Zoom, NHLN, NBCSP+)
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LZ2ECH REPUBLIC

2019 NHL GLOBAL SERIES: CZECH REPUBLIC

MEDIA SCHEDULE OF EVENTS LZECH REPLUBLIC "
All Times Local (CET)/Subject to Change

The Chicago Blackhawks and Philadelphia Flyers will open their 2019-20 regular-season schedules on Friday, Oct. 4, at
02 Arena in Prague, Czech Republic.

NHL PR Contacts: Megan Cooper (mecooper@nhl.com), Jeff Day (jday@nhl.com) and Sam Gilbert (sqilbert@nhl.com)

MONDAY, SEPT. 30
Approximately 4 p.m.

TUESDAY,OCT. 1

Approximately 5:30 p.m.

WEDNESDAY, OCT. 2
12 -4 p.m.

1p.m.

2p.m.

THURSDAY, OCT. 3
11a.m.-5p.m.

12-6p.m.

Chicago Blackhawks Media Availability

Four Seasons Hotel

Veleslavinova 1098/2a, 110 00 Praha 1 — Staré Mésto-Staré Mésto, Czechia
N RSVP required to Chris Wojcik (cwojcik@nhl.com)

Philadelphia Flyers Media Availability

Carlo IV, The Dedica Anthology, Autograph Collection
Senovazné nam. 13/991, 110 00 Nové Mésto, Czechia
N RSVP required to Jeff Day (jday@nhl.com)

Media Credential Distribution
02 Arena

Credential Office Cabin

A Located outside Gate 2

Media Gates Open
02 Arena
Gate 31

Chicago Blackhawks Practice Followed by Media Availability
02 Arena

NHL Global Fan Tour

02 Arena Parking Lot

190 00, Praha 9, Czechia

A The NHL Global Fan Tour is a touring tribute to the League and its European
connections that is engaging fans this fall as it embarks on a road trip while reaching
three countries and 10 cities from Aug. 25 — Oct. 4. The interactive fan experience pays
tribute to extraordinary players and championship teams with an innovative museum that
includes original video content as well as interactive exhibits. Media who want to cover
the NHL Global Fan Tour should contact Sam Gilbert (sgilbert@nhl.com) or Alex
Kihlstrom (alexander.kihlstrom@Ilivenation.se).

Media Credential Distribution
02 Arena

Credential Office Cabin

" Located outside Gate 2

... Continued on following page . . .
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2p.m.

3p.m.

4:45 p.m.

FRIDAY, OCT. 4
9:30 a.m. -8 p.m.

9:30 a.m.

10:30 a.m.

11:30 a.m.

4-7:30 p.m.

6:30 p.m.

6:30 — 8:30 p.m.

6:45 p.m.

8 p.m.

Media Gates Open
02 Arena
Gate 31

Philadelphia Flyers Practice Followed by Media Availability

02 Arena

" Please note that practices are public on Thursday, Oct. 3. For ticketing information,
please go to Ticketmaster.cz or Ticketportal.cz. Ticket opportunities are available on a
first-come, first-served basis, while supplies last.

Chicago Blackhawks Practice Followed by Media Availability

02 Arena

A Please note that practices are public on Thursday, Oct. 3. For ticketing information,
please go to Ticketmaster.cz or Ticketportal.cz. Ticket opportunities are available on a
first-come, first-served basis, while supplies last.

Media Credential Distribution
02 Arena

Credential Office Cabin

A Located outside Gate 2

Media Gates Open
02 Arena
Gate 31

Philadelphia Flyers Morning Skate Followed by Media Availability
02 Arena

Chicago Blackhawks Morning Skate Followed by Media Availability
02 Arena

NHL Global Fan Tour

02 Arena Parking Lot

190 00, Praha 9, Czechia

A The NHL Global Fan Tour is a touring tribute to the League and its European
connections that is engaging fans this fall as it embarks on a road trip while reaching
three countries and 10 cities from Aug. 25 — Oct. 4. The interactive fan experience pays

tribute to extraordinary players and championship teams with an innovative museum that

includes original video content as well as interactive exhibits. Media who want to cover
the NHL Global Fan Tour should contact Sam Gilbert (sgilbert@nhl.com) or Alex
Kihlstrom (alexander.kihlstrom@]livenation.se).

Media Gates Reopen
02 Arena
Gate 31

Media Meal
02 Arena
Media Workroom

NHL Deputy Commissioner Bill Daly Media Availability
02 Arena
Interview Room

2019 NHL Global Series

Chicago Blackhawks at Philadelphia Flyers

02 Arena

(TV NOVA, NOVA Sportl, NHLN, SN, NBCSCH, NBCSP)

12
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DID YOU KNOW?

* Since 1997, the NHL has staged 31 regular-season games at venues outside North America, with three more scheduled
for 2019-20 as part of the 2019 NHL Global Series.

* A total of 24 franchises have played those games overseas in six different countries and eight different cities. The
Philadelphia Flyers will become the 25th team to participate in such a contest.

* The Chicago Blackhawks won the Stanley Cup the last time they started their season outside North America (2009-10),
defeating their 2019 Czech Republic opponent — the Flyers — in six games in the 2010 Stanley Cup Final. Only six players
who skated in the last game of the 2010 Stanley Cup Final are currently on the same team: Chicago’s Patrick Kane,
Duncan Keith, Brent Seabrook and Jonathan Toews, and Philadelphia’s Claude Giroux and James van Riemsdyk.

* The Blackhawks played two regular-season games at Hartwall Arena in Helsinki, Finland, to open the 2009-10 season —
both against the Florida Panthers. Florida won the first game, 4-3, courtesy of a shootout-deciding goal by Oulu, Finland,
native Ville Koistinen. Chicago bounced back with a 4-0 victory in the second game, aided by 23 saves from Vantaa,
Finland, native Antti Niemi.

* Overall, the Blackhawks’ quartet of Kane (2-2—4), Keith (0-1—1), Seabrook (0-3—3) and Toews (0-0—0) combined for
2-6—8 in the two-game series.

* The Blackhawks also are playing their fifth preseason game outside North America (Sept. 29 vs. Eisbéaren Berlin at
Mercedes-Benz Arena in Berlin, Germany), while the Flyers are contesting their first such contest (Sept. 30 vs. Lausanne
HC at Vaudoise Arena in Lausanne, Switzerland). Two of Chicago’s four prior preseason games overseas have come
against a European opponent:

Date Opponent Result Arena (City, Country)

Sept. 12, 1992 Montreal Canadiens 3-2L Wembley Arena (London, UK)
Sept. 13, 1992 Montreal Canadiens 5-4 W (SO) Wembley Arena (London, UK)
Sept. 28, 2009 HC Davos 9-2W Hallenstadion (Zurich, SUI)
Sept. 29, 2009 ZSC Lions 2-1L Hallenstadion (Zurich, SUI)

* Chicago’s overseas preseason game will come exactly 10 years after its last such contest. On Sept. 29, 2009, Kane,
Keith, Seabrook and Toews were among the Blackhawks players who skated in a 2-1 loss to the ZSC Lions in Zurich,
Switzerland. Forward Patrick Sharp assisted on Chicago’s only goal (scored by Cam Barker).

* In the 10 years since that game: Toews has captained the Blackhawks to three Stanley Cups; three of those four
Blackhawks have won the Conn Smythe Trophy (Kane, Keith and Toews); and Kane ended the 2009-10 campaign by
scoring the Stanley Cup-clinching goal in overtime against the Flyers.

* Forward Alex DeBrincat, who was 11 years old when the Blackhawks last played overseas, now has two NHL seasons
to his credit — the same as Kane and Toews when they first ventured to Europe with Chicago. DeBrincat (69-59—128 in
164 GP) has more goals than Kane (46-96—142 in 162 GP) and Toews (58-65—123 in 146 GP) had at the time.

* The Flyers are set for their first regular-season game outside North America in the home country of forward Jakub
Voracek (Kladno, Czech Republic). It will be the fifth reqular-season NHL game contested in the Czech Republic — and
first since 2010:

Date Teams Result Arena (City)

Oct. 4, 2008 New York Rangers at Tampa Bay Lightning 2-1, NYR 02 Arena (Prague)
Oct. 5, 2008 Tampa Bay Lightning at New York Rangers 2-1, NYR 02 Arena (Prague)
Oct. 9, 2010 Phoenix Coyotes at Boston Bruins 5-2, PHX 02 Arena (Prague)
Oct. 10, 2010 Boston Bruins at Phoenix Coyotes 3-0, BOS 02 Arena (Prague)

* Voracek will look to join Radim Vrbata (Mlada Boleslav; 2-0—2) and David Krejci (Sternberk; 0-3—3) as the third
Czech Republic native to register a point during a regular-season NHL game in his home country. Vrbata scored twice for
the Coyotes in their 5-2 win at O2 Arena on Oct. 9, 2010, while Krejci had an assist for the Bruins in that game and two
more in a 3-0 victory the next night.
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* The 2007 NHL Draft will be well-represented in Prague as three of the top 10 picks from that year are expected to play:
Kane (No. 1, CHI), van Riemsdyk (No. 2, PHI) and Voracek (No. 7, CBJ). Voracek ranks fourth in career points among
Czech nationals selected in the top 10 of the NHL Draft, behind only Jaromir Jagr, Bobby Holik and Petr Nedved.

* In addition to Voracek, forwards David Kampf (Chomutov) and Dominik Kubalik (Plzen) will accompany Chicago
overseas. Overall, 234 players of Czech Republic nationality (216 skaters, 18 goaltenders) have appeared in a regular-
season or playoff NHL game, including 40 (36 skaters, 4 goaltenders) in 2018-19.

* Jagr (Kladno) has compiled 766-1,155—1,921 in 1,733 career games across 24 NHL campaigns, placing him among the
top five in League history for regular-season points (2nd), goals (3rd), games played (3rd) and assists (5th). His 135
game-winning goals in the regular season also are the most in NHL annals — 14 more than the next-closest player
(Gordie Howe: 121).

* Just months after leading the Czech Republic to a gold medal at the 1998 Olympic Winter Games, goaltender Dominik
Hasek (Pardubice) captured the second of three straight Vezina Trophies. Hasek is the only goaltender to win the Vezina
in three straight seasons since 1981-82 when it took on its current criteria.

* Hasek finished his career with six total Vezina Trophies, tied with Bill Durnan for the second-most in NHL history —
regardless of era — behind Jacques Plante (7). Hasek, who was drafted by Chicago in 1983 (No. 199 overall) and played
a total of 31 games with the Blackhawks, retired from the NHL on Oct. 9, 2012, leaving with two Stanley Cups and 389
career regular-season victories — at the time the most ever by a goaltender born outside North America.

* Did You Know?: The only tie for the Vezina Trophy came in 1973-74 when Chicago’s Tony Esposito and
Philadelphia’s Bernie Parent split the award, with each team having 164 goals against. Parent ended that season by
claiming the Conn Smythe Trophy and Stanley Cup, the first of back-to-back wins in both categories for Parent and the
Flyers.

* Players from the Czech Republic were instrumental in helping the New Jersey Devils capture their second championship
in 2000, with Patrik Elias (Trebic), Holik (Jihlava) and Petr Sykora (Plzen) combining for 19-28—47 in 23 playoff games.
The 2000 Devils were the first team in NHL history to win the Stanley Cup with three Czech players, a feat matched only
once since (2002 Detroit Red Wings: Jiri Fischer, Hasek and Jiri Slegr).

* Elias, Hasek, Holik, Jagr, Sykora each won the Stanley Cup twice, as did Michal Rozsival (Vlasim). The only Czech
Republic players with their name on the Stanley Cup more than twice are Jiri Hrdina (3; Prague) and Jaroslav Pouzar
(3; Cakovec).

* A lifelong member of the Colorado Avalanche, Milan Hejduk (Usti) averaged a point per game in the 2001 playoffs to
help Colorado capture its second Stanley Cup (7-16—23 in 23 GP). In 2002-03, Hejduk became the first Czech native to
win the Maurice “Rocket” Richard Trophy, also joining Jagr (3x) as the second player from the country to score 50 goals in
a season.
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REGULAR-SEASON NHL GAMES PLAYED OUTSIDE NORTH AMERICA
More Information Available via Records.NHL.com

Since 1997, the NHL has staged 31 regular-season games at venues outside North America, with three more scheduled for 2019-20 as part of the 2019 NHL
Global Series. A total of 24 franchises have played games in six different countries and eight different cities. The Philadelphia Flyers will become the 25th team to
participate in such a game.

Date

Oct. 3, 1997
Oct. 4, 1997
Oct. 9, 1998
Oct. 10, 1998
Oct. 6, 2000
Oct. 7, 2000
Sept. 29, 2007
Sept. 30, 2007
Oct. 4, 2008
Oct. 4, 2008
Oct. 5, 2008
Oct. 5, 2008
Oct. 2, 2009
Oct. 2, 2009
Oct. 3, 2009
Oct. 3, 2009
Oct. 7, 2010
Oct. 8, 2010
Oct. 8, 2010
Oct. 9, 2010
Oct. 9, 2010
Oct. 10, 2010
Oct. 7, 2011
Oct. 7, 2011
Oct. 8, 2011
Oct. 8, 2011
Nov. 10, 2017
Nov. 11, 2017
Oct. 6, 2018
Nov. 1, 2018
Nov. 2, 2018
Oct. 4, 2019
Nov. 8, 2019
Nov. 9, 2019

Game Type
GAME ONe
GAME ONe
GAME ONe
GAME ONe
GAME ONe
GAME ONe
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Premiere Series
Global Series
Global Series
Global Series
Global Series
Global Series
Global Series
Global Series
Global Series

Visiting Team

Mighty Ducks of Anaheim

Vancouver Canucks
San Jose Sharks
Calgary Flames
Nashville Predators
Pittsburgh Penguins
Anaheim Ducks

Los Angeles Kings
New York Rangers
Pittsburgh Penguins
Tampa Bay Lightning
Ottawa Senators
Florida Panthers

St. Louis Blues
Chicago Blackhawks
Detroit Red Wings
Carolina Hurricanes
Minnesota Wild

San Jose Sharks
Phoenix Coyotes

Columbus Blue Jackets

Boston Bruins

New York Rangers
Anaheim Ducks
New York Rangers
Buffalo Sabres
Ottawa Senators
Colorado Avalanche
Edmonton Oilers
Winnipeg Jets
Florida Panthers
Chicago Blackhawks
Tampa Bay Lightning
Buffalo Sabres

2
2
3
5
3
3
1
1
2
4
1
3
4
4
4
3
4
1
3
5
3
3
2
1
1
4
4
3
2
4
4

Score
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL OT
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL OT
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL SO
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL SO
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL OT
FINAL
FINAL OT
FINAL
FINAL SO
FINAL
FINAL OT
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL

NNORWNNDBWONNNNWUUOOWWENWERARAMRPPWWWW

Home Team
Vancouver Canucks

Mighty Ducks of Anaheim

Calgary Flames

San Jose Sharks
Pittsburgh Penguins
Nashville Predators
Los Angeles Kings
Anaheim Ducks
Tampa Bay Lightning
Ottawa Senators
New York Rangers
Pittsburgh Penguins
Chicago Blackhawks
Detroit Red Wings
Florida Panthers

St. Louis Blues
Minnesota Wild
Carolina Hurricanes

Columbus Blue Jackets

Boston Bruins

San Jose Sharks
Phoenix Coyotes
Los Angeles Kings
Buffalo Sabres
Anaheim Ducks

Los Angeles Kings
Colorado Avalanche
Ottawa Senators
New Jersey Devils
Florida Panthers
Winnipeg Jets
Philadelphia Flyers
Buffalo Sabres
Tampa Bay Lightning

Location

Tokyo, JPN
Tokyo, JPN
Tokyo, JPN
Tokyo, JPN
Saitama, JPN
Saitama, JPN
London, UK
London, UK
Prague, CZE
Stockholm, SWE
Prague, CZE
Stockholm, SWE
Helsinki, FIN
Stockholm, SWE
Helsinki, FIN
Stockholm, SWE
Helsinki, FIN
Helsinki, FIN
Stockholm, SWE
Prague, CZE
Stockholm, SWE
Prague, CZE
Stockholm, SWE
Helsinki, FIN
Stockholm, SWE
Berlin, GER
Stockholm, SWE
Stockholm, SWE
Gothenburg, SWE
Helsinki, FIN
Helsinki, FIN
Prague, CZE
Stockholm, SWE
Stockholm, SWE

Venue

Yoyogi Arena
Yoyogi Arena
Yoyogi Arena
Yoyogi Arena
Saitama Super Arena
Saitama Super Arena
02 Arena

02 Arena

02 Arena
Ericsson Globe
02 Arena
Ericsson Globe
Hartwall Arena
Ericsson Globe
Hartwall Arena
Ericsson Globe
Hartwall Arena
Hartwall Arena
Ericsson Globe
02 Arena
Ericsson Globe
02 Arena
Ericsson Globe
Hartwall Arena
Ericsson Globe
02 Berlin Arena
Ericsson Globe
Ericsson Globe
Scandinavium
Hartwall Arena
Hartwall Arena
02 Arena
Ericsson Globe
Ericsson Globe

Attendance
10,500
10,500
10,000
10,000
13,849
13,426
17,551
17,300
17,085
13,699
17,085
13,699
12,056
13,850
11,526
13,850
12,355
13,465
11,324
15,299
11,324
12,990
13,800
13,349
13,800
14,300
13,396
13,396
12,044
13,490
13,490
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STANDINGS FOR REGULAR-SEASON NHL GAMES PLAYED OUTSIDE NORTH AMERICA
More Information Available via Records.NHL.com

Franchise GP W L T oT GF GA PTS P% Game(s)

Anaheim Ducks 6 3 3 0 0 13 15 6 .500 JPN 1997 (2 GP), UK 2007 (2 GP), FIN 2011, SWE 2011
Arizona Coyotes 2 1 1 0 5 5 2 .500 CZE 2010 (2 GP)

Boston Bruins 2 1 1 0 5 5 2 .500 CZE 2010 (2 GP)

Buffalo Sabres 2 2 0 0 8 3 4 1.000 FIN 2011, GER 2011

Calgary Flames 2 1 0 1 - 8 6 3 .750 JPN 1998 (2 GP)

Carolina Hurricanes 2 2 0 - 0 6 4 4 1.000 FIN 2010 (2 GP)

Chicago Blackhawks 2 1 0 - 1 7 4 3 .750 FIN 2009 (2 GP)

Colorado Avalanche 2 0 1 - 1 6 8 1 .250 SWE 2017 (2 GP)

Columbus Blue Jackets 2 1 1 0 5 5 2 .500 SWE 2010 (2 GP)

Detroit Red Wings 2 0 2 0 6 9 0 .000 SWE 2009 (2 GP)

Edmonton Oilers 1 0 1 0 2 5 0 .000 SWE 2018

Florida Panthers 4 2 2 0 10 13 4 .500 FIN 2009 (2 GP), 2018 FIN (2 GP)
Los Angeles Kings 4 2 2 0 10 11 4 .500 UK 2007 (2 GP), SWE 2011, GER 2011
Minnesota Wild 2 0 1 1 4 6 1 .250 FIN 2010 (2 GP)

Nashville Predators 2 1 1 0 0 4 4 2 .500 JPN 2000 (2 GP)

New Jersey Devils 1 1 0 - 0 5 2 2 1.000 SWE 2018

New York Rangers 4 2 0 2 7 7 6 .750 CZE 2008 (2 GP), SWE 2011 (2 GP)
Ottawa Senators 4 3 0 1 14 11 7 .875 SWE 2008 (2 GP), SWE 2017 (2 GP)
Pittsburgh Penguins 4 2 2 0 0 9 10 4 .500 JPN 2000 (2 GP), SWE 2008 (2 GP)
San Jose Sharks 4 1 1 1 1 11 13 4 .500 JPN 1998 (2 GP), SWE 2010 (2 GP)
St. Louis Blues 2 2 0 0 9 6 4 1.000 SWE 2009 (2 GP)

Tampa Bay Lightning 2 0 2 - 0 2 4 0 .000 CZE 2008 (2 GP)

Vancouver Canucks 2 1 1 0 5 5 2 .500 JPN 1997 (2 GP)

Winnipeg Jets 2 1 1 0 6 6 2 .500 FIN 2018 (2 GP)


https://records.nhl.com/events/standings/standings-for-games-played-outside-north-america
https://records.nhl.com/events/standings/standings-for-games-played-outside-north-america

TEAM, SKATER AND GOALTENDER RECORDS
FOR REGULAR-SEASON NHL GAMES PLAYED OUTSIDE NORTH AMERICA

TEAM RECORDS

MOST GOALS, ONE TEAM, GAME
5 —  Calgary Flames, Oct. 10, 1998 at SJS (Tokyo, JPN)
—  St. Louis Blues, Oct. 3, 2009 vs. DET (Stockholm, SWE)
—  Phoenix Coyotes, Oct. 9, 2010 at BOS (Prague, CZE)
—  New Jersey Devils, Oct. 6, 2018 vs. EDM (Gothenburg, SWE)

4 — 12 tied, most recently Florida Panthers, Nov. 2, 2018 at WPG (Helsinki, FIN)
MOST GOALS, BOTH TEAMS, GAME
8 —  Calgary Flames (5)-San Jose Sharks (3), Oct. 10, 1998 (Tokyo, JPN)
—  St. Louis Blues (5)-Detroit Red Wings (3), Oct. 3, 2009 (Stockholm, SWE)
7 — 7 tied, most recently New Jersey Devils (5)-Edmonton Qilers (3), Oct. 6, 2018 (Gothenburg, SWE)

MOST GOALS, ONE TEAM, PERIOD

3 —  Calgary Flames, Oct. 10, 1998 at SJS (2nd Period) (Tokyo, JPN)
—  Pittsburgh Penguins, Oct. 7, 2000 at NSH (3rd Period) (Saitama, JPN)
—  St. Louis Blues, Oct. 2, 2009 at DET (2nd Period) (Stockholm, SWE)
—  St. Louis Blues, Oct. 3, 2009 vs. DET (2nd Period) (Stockholm, SWE)
—  Carolina Hurricanes, Oct. 7, 2010 at MIN (2nd Period) (Helsinki, FIN)
—  Phoenix Coyotes, Oct. 9, 2010 at BOS (2nd Period) (Prague, CZE)
— Buffalo Sabres, Oct. 8, 2011 at LAK (2nd Period) (Berlin, GER)

MOST GOALS, BOTH TEAMS, PERIOD
5 —  Calgary Flames (3)-San Jose Sharks (2), Oct. 10, 1998 (2nd Period) (Tokyo, JPN)
4 —  8tied, most recently Colorado Avalanche (2)-Ottawa Senators (2), Nov. 11, 2017 (2nd Period) (Stockholm, SWE)

MOST POWER-PLAY GOALS, ONE TEAM, GAME
3 — Los Angeles Kings, Sept. 29, 2007 vs. ANA (London, UK)
—  Chicago Blackhawks, Oct. 3, 2009 at FLA (Helsinki, FIN)
—  St. Louis Blues, Oct. 3, 2009 vs. DET (Stockholm, SWE)
—  Florida Panthers, Nov. 2, 2018 at WPG (Helsinki, FIN)
2 — 10 tied, most recently Winnipeg Jets, Nov. 1, 2018 at FLA (Helsinki, FIN)

MOST POWER-PLAY GOALS, BOTH TEAMS, GAME
4 — Los Angeles Kings (3)-Anaheim Ducks (1), Sept. 29, 2007 (London, UK)
—  St. Louis Blues (3)-Detroit Red Wings (1), Oct. 3, 2009 (Stockholm, SWE)
—  Carolina Hurricanes (2)-Minnesota Wild (2), Oct. 7, 2010 (Helsinki, FIN)
—  Florida Panthers (3)-Winnipeg Jets (1), Nov. 2, 2018 (Helsinki, FIN)
3 — 7 tied, most recently Winnipeg Jets (2)-Florida Panthers (1), Nov. 1, 2018 (Helsinki, FIN)

MOST SHORTHANDED GOALS, ONE TEAM, GAME

1 — Los Angeles Kings, Sept. 29, 2007 vs. ANA (London, UK)
—  Ottawa Senators, Oct. 4, 2008 vs. PIT (Stockholm, SWE)
—  Pittsburgh Penguins, Oct. 4, 2008 at OTT (Stockholm, SWE)
—  Detroit Red Wings, Oct. 2, 2009 vs. STL (Stockholm, SWE)
—  Colorado Avalanche, Nov. 11, 2017 at OTT (Stockholm, SWE)

MOST SHORTHANDED GOALS, BOTH TEAMS, GAME
2 —  Pittsburgh Penguins (1)-Ottawa Senators (1), Oct. 4, 2008 (Stockholm, SWE)
1 —  Los Angeles Kings (1)-Anaheim Ducks (0), Sept. 29, 2007 (London, UK)

—  Detroit Red Wings (1)-St. Louis Blues (0), Oct. 2, 2009 (Stockholm, SWE)

—  Colorado Avalanche (1)-Ottawa Senators (0), Nov. 11, 2017 (Stockholm, SWE)
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MOST SHOTS ON GOAL, ONE TEAM GAME

55 — Chicago Blackhawks, Oct. 2, 2009 vs. FLA (Helsinki, FIN)
42 —  Minnesota Wild, Oct. 8, 2010 at CAR (Helsinki, FIN)

—  Boston Bruins, Oct. 9, 2010 vs. PHX (Prague, CZE)
41 —  Pittsburgh Penguins, Oct. 7, 2000 at NSH (Saitama, JPN)

—  New York Rangers, Oct. 4, 2008 at TBL (Prague, CZE)

MOST SHOTS ON GOAL, BOTH TEAMS, GAME

79 —  Chicago Blackhawks (55)-Florida Panthers (24), Oct. 2, 2009 (Helsinki, FIN)
—  Minnesota Wild (42)-Carolina Hurricanes (37), Oct. 8, 2010 (Helsinki, FIN)
— Boston Bruins (42)-Phoenix Coyotes (37), Oct. 9, 2010 (X)

74 —  Florida Panthers (38)-Winnipeg Jets (36), Nov. 1, 2018 (Helsinki, FIN)

66 —  Mighty Ducks of Anaheim (34)-Vancouver Canucks (32), Oct. 3, 1997 (Tokyo, JPN)
—  Boston Bruins (37)-Phoenix Coyotes (29), Oct. 10, 2010 (Prague, CZE)

MOST SHOTS ON GOAL, ONE TEAM, PERIOD

24 —  Chicago Blackhawks, Oct. 2, 2009 vs. FLA (3rd Period) (Helsinki, FIN)
19 —  Pittsburgh Penguins, Oct. 7, 2000 at NSH (3rd Period) (Saitama, JPN)
18 — New York Rangers, Oct. 5, 2008 vs. TBL (2nd Period) (Prague, CZE)

—  Minnesota Wild, Oct. 8, 2010 at CAR (1st Period) (Helsinki, FIN)
—  Florida Panthers, Nov. 1, 2018 vs. WPG (1st Period) (Helsinki, FIN)

MOST SHOTS ON GOAL, BOTH TEAMS, PERIOD

32 —  Florida Panthers (18)-Winnipeg Jets (14), Nov. 1, 2018 (1st Period) (Helsinki, FIN)
31 —  Chicago Blackhawks (24)-Florida Panthers (7), Oct. 2, 2009 (3rd Period) (Helsinki, FIN)
29 —  Minnesota Wild (18)-Carolina Hurricanes (11), Oct. 8, 2010 (1st Period) (Helsinki, FIN)
—  Buffalo Sabres (16)-Anaheim Ducks (13), Oct. 7, 2011 (2nd Period) (Helsinki, FIN)
28 —  Boston Bruins (16)-Phoenix Coyotes (12), Oct. 9, 2010 (1st Period) (Prague, CZE)
* * * * *

SKATER RECORDS

MOST GAMES PLAYED, CAREER

4 — b5ltied

MOST GOALS, CAREER

4 —  Patrik Laine (2 GP)

3 —  Michael Cammalleri (2 GP)

—  Theo Fleury (2 GP)
—  Mark Stone (2 GP)
—  Dany Heatley (4 GP)
—  Mike Hoffman (4 GP)
— Nathan Horton (4 GP)
—  Anze Kopitar (4 GP)

MOST GOALS, GAME

3 — Theo Fleury, Calgary Flames, Oct. 10, 1998 at SJS (Tokyo, JPN)
—  Patrik Laine, Winnipeg Jets, Nov. 1, 2018 at FLA (Helsinki, FIN)
2 — 16 tied, most recently Kyle Palmieri and Travis Zajac, Oct. 6, 2018 vs. EDM (Gothenburg, SWE)

MOST GOALS, PERIOD

2 —  Paul Kariya, St. Louis Blues, Oct. 2, 2009 at DET (2nd Period) (Stockholm, SWE)
— Nathan Horton, Boston Bruins, Oct. 9, 2010 vs. PHX (3rd Period) (Prague, CZE)
—  Luke Adam, Buffalo Sabres, Oct. 8, 2011 at LAK (2nd Period) (Berlin, GER)
—  Patrik Laine, Winnipeg Jets, Nov. 1, 2018 at FLA (3rd Period) (Helsinki, FLA)
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MOST ASSISTS, CAREER

5 —  Dustin Byfuglien (4 GP)
— Blake Wheeler (4 GP)
4 —  Erik Karlsson (2 GP)

—  Erik Johnson (4 GP)
—  Andy McDonald (4 GP)

MOST ASSISTS, GAME

3 —  Dustin Byfuglien, Winnipeg Jets, Nov. 1, 2018 at FLA (Helsinki, FIN)
—  Blake Wheeler, Winnipeg Jets, Nov. 1, 2018 at FLA (Helsinki FIN)
2 — 30 tied, most recently, Jonathan Huberdeau (FLA) and Blake Wheeler (WPG), Nov. 2, 2018 (Helsinki, FIN)
MOST ASSISTS, PERIOD
2 — 11tied, most recently Blake Wheeler, Winnipeg Jets, Nov. 2, 2018 vs. FLA (1st Period) (Helsinki, FIN)
MOST POINTS, CAREER
7 —  Dustin Byfuglien (2-5—7 in 4 GP)
6 —  Theo Fleury (3-3—6in 2 GP)
—  Anze Kopitar (3-3—6 in 4 GP)
5 —  Mike Hoffman (3-2—5 in 4 GP)

—  Thomas Vanek (2-3—5 in 2 GP)
—  Andy McDonald (1-4—5 in 4 GP)
—  Blake Wheeler (0-5—5 in 4 GP)

MOST POINTS, GAME

5 —  Theo Fleury, Calgary Flames, Oct. 10, 1998 at SJS (3-2—5) (Tokyo, JPN)

3 —  9tied, most recently Patrik Laine (3-0—3), Dustin Byfuglien (0-3—3) and Blake Wheeler (0-3—3),
Winnipeg Jets, Nov. 1, 2018 at FLA (Helsinki, FIN)

MOST POINTS, PERIOD

3 —  Theo Fleury, Calgary Flames, Oct. 10, 1998 at SJS (1-2—3) (2nd Period) (Tokyo, JPN)
2 —  28tied, most recently Blake Wheeler, Winnipeg Jets, Nov. 2, 2018 vs. FLA (0-2—2) (1st Period) (Helsinki, FIN)
MOST SHOTS ON GOAL, GAME
11 —  Pavel Bure, Vancouver Canucks, Oct. 3, 1997 vs. ANA (Tokyo, JPN)

— Ryan Callahan, New York Rangers, Oct. 7, 2011 at LAK (Stockholm, SWE)
9 — Jaromir Jagr, Pittsburgh Penguins, Oct. 7, 2000 at NSH (Saitama, JPN)

—  Thomas Vanek, Buffalo Sabres, Oct. 7, 2011 vs. ANA (Helsinki, FIN)
8 — 6 tied, most recently Evgenii Dadonov, Florida Panthers, Nov. 1, 2018 vs. WPG (Helsinki, FIN)
MOST TIME ON ICE, GAME (Since 2005-06)
31:25 — Dan Girardi, New York Rangers, Oct. 8, 2011 at ANA (Stockholm, SWE)
30:57 —  Brent Burns, Minnesota Wild, Oct. 8, 2010 at CAR (Helsinki, FIN)
30:18 — Dan Girardi, New York Rangers, Oct. 7, 2011 at LAK (Stockholm, SWE)
30:17 —  Filip Kuba, Ottawa Senators, Oct. 4, 2008 vs. PIT (Stockholm, SWE)
30:12 —  Andrej Meszaros, Tampa Bay Lightning, Oct. 5, 2008 at NYR (Prague, CZE)

* * * * *

GOALTENDER RECORDS

MOST GAMES PLAYED, CAREER

4 —  Henrik Lundqvist (NYR)

3 — Jonathan Bernier (LAK, COL)
— llya Bryzgalov (ANA, PHX)
— Jonas Hiller (ANA)
—  Tomas Vokoun (NSH, FLA)
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MOST WINS, CAREER

2

Craig Anderson (2 GP)
Ryan Miller (2 GP)

Antti Niemi (2 GP)

Cam Ward (2 GP)

Jonas Hiller (3 GP)
Henrik Lundqvist (4 GP)

MOST SAVES, GAME

52
41
40
39
38

Tomas Vokoun, Florida Panthers, Oct. 2, 2009 at CHI (Helsinki, FIN)
Cam Ward, Carolina Hurricanes, Oct. 8, 2010 vs. MIN (Helsinki, FIN)

llya Bryzgalov, Phoenix Coyotes, Oct. 9, 2010 at BOS (Prague, CZE)
Mike Smith, Tampa Bay Lightning, Oct. 4, 2008 vs. NYR (Prague, CZE)
Tomas Vokoun, Nashville Predators, Oct. 7, 2000 vs. PIT (Saitama, JPN)

MOST SHOTS AGAINST, GAME

55
42

41
40

Tomas Vokoun, Florida Panthers, Oct. 2, 2009 at CHI (Helsinki, FIN)

Cam Ward, Carolina Hurricanes, Oct. 8, 2010 vs. MIN (Helsinki, FIN)

llya Bryzgalov, Phoenix Coyotes, Oct. 9, 2010 at BOS (Prague, CZE)

Mike Smith, Tampa Bay Lightning, Oct. 4, 2008 vs. NYR (Prague, CZE)

Tomas Vokoun, Nashville Predators, Oct. 7, 2000 vs. PIT (Saitama, JPN)
Jonathan Bernier, Colorado Avalanche, Nov. 11, 2017 at OTT (Stockholm, SWE)
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FOR REGULAR-SEASON NHL GAMES PLAYED OUTSIDE NORTH AMERICA

Skater
ABDELKADER, Justin
ADAM, Luke
ALBELIN, Tommy
ALFREDSSON, Daniel
ALLEN, Bryan
ANDRIGHETTO, Sven
ANISIMOV, Artem
ANTOSKI, Shawn
ARMSTRONG, Derek
ARTYUKHIN, Evgeny
AUCOIN, Adrian
BABCHUK, Anton
BABYCH, Dave
BACKES, David
BAKER, Jamie
BALLARD, Keith
BARBERIO, Mark
BARKER, Cam
BARKOQV, Aleksander
BARNABY, Matthew
BARRIE, Tyson
BEAUCHEMIN, Francois
BELANGER, Eric
BENNING, Matt
BERANEK, Josef
BEREHOWSKY, Drake
BERGERON, Patrice
BERGLUND, Patrik
BERTUZZI, Todd
BETTS, Blair
BIGRAS, Chris
BISSONNETTE, Paul
BJUGSTAD, Nick
BLAKE, Jason
BLAKE, Rob
BOHONOS, Lonny
BOLL, Jared
BOLLAND, Dave
BOOTH, David
BOUCHARD, Evan
BOUGHNER, Bob
BOURQUE, Gabriel
BOWMAN, Drayson
BOYCHUK, Johnny
BOYES, Brad
BOYLE, Brian
BOYLE, Dan
BRASHEAR, Donald
BRASSARD, Derick
BRODZIAK, Kyle
BROOKBANK, Sheldon
BROUWER, Troy
BROWN, Dustin
BRUNETTE, Andrew
BURE, Pavel

BURE, Valeri

SKATER, GOALTENDER AND HEAD COACH REGISTER
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Team(s)
DET 2009
BUF 2011
CGY 1998
OTT 2008
FLA 2009
COL 2017
NYR 2011
ANA 1997
LAK 2007
TBL 2008
PHX 2010
CAR 2010
VAN 1997
STL 2009
SJS 1998
FLA 2009
COL 2017
CHI 2009, MIN 2010
FLA 2018
PIT 2000
COL 2017

ANA 2007, ANA 2011

PHX 2010

EDM 2018

PIT 2000

NSH 2000

BOS 2010

STL 2009

ANA 2007, DET 2009
NYR 2008

COL 2017

PIT 2008

FLA 2018

ANA 2011

LAK 2007

VAN 1997

CBJ 2010

CHI 2009

FLA 2009

EDM 2018

PIT 2000

COL 2017

CAR 2010

BOS 2010

STL 2009, BUF 2011
NYR 2011, NJD 2018
SJS 2010

VAN 1997

CBJ 2010, OTT 2017
MIN 2010, EDM 2018
ANA 2011

CHI 2009, FLA 2018

LAK 2007, LAK 2011
MIN 2010

VAN 1997

CGY 1998

21



Skater

BURNS, Brent
BURR, Shawn
BURROWS, Alexandre
BUTCHER, Will
BYFUGLIEN, Dustin
CALDER, Kyle
CALLAHAN, Ryan
CAMMALLERI, Michael
CAMPBELL, Brian
CAMPBELL, Gregory
CARLE, Matt
CARON, Jordan
CARTER, Ryan
CASSELS, Andrew
CECI, Cody

CHARA, Zdeno
CHARRON, Eric
CHIAROT, Ben
CHRISTENSEN, Erik
CLAESSON, Fredrik
CLASSEN, Greg
CLEARY, Daniel
CLIFFORD, Kyle
CLOWE, Ryane
CLUTTERBUCK, Cal
COGLIANO, Andrew
COLAIACOVO, Carlo
COLE, Erik
COLEMAN, Blake
COMEAU, Blake
COMMODORE, Mike
COMPHER, J.T.
CONNOR, Kyle
COOKE, Matt
COPP, Andrew
CORVO, Joe
COUTURE, Logan
CRAVEN, Murray
CROMBEEN, B.J.
CROSBY, Sidney
CULLEN, Matt
DADONOV, Evgenii
DAIGNEAULT, J.J.
DALPE, Zac
DATSYUK, Pavel
DAWES, Nigel

DEA, Jean-Sebastien
DEL ZOTTO, Michael
DEMERS, Jason
DiDOMENICO, Christopher
DIiPENTA, Joe
DOAN, Shane
DOLLAS, Bobby
DONOVAN, Shean
DORSETT, Derek
DOUGHTY, Drew
DRAISAITL, Leon
DRAPER, Kris
DRURY, Chris
DRURY, Ted
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Team(s)
MIN 2010
SJS 1998
OTT 2017
NJD 2018
CHI 2009, WPG 2018
LAK 2007
NYR 2008, NYR 2011
LAK 2007
CHI 2009
FLA 2009, BOS 2010
TBL 2008
BOS 2010
ANA 2007
CGY 1998
OTT 2017
BOS 2010
CGY 1998
WPG 2018
NYR 2011
OTT 2017
NSH 2000
DET 2009
LAK 2011
SJS 2010
MIN 2010
ANA 2011
STL 2009
CAR 2010
NJD 2018
COL 2017
CBJ 2010
COL 2017
WPG 2018
PIT 2008
WPG 2018
CAR 2010
SJS 2010
SJS 1998
STL 2009
PIT 2008
MIN 2010
FLA 2018
ANA 1997
CAR 2010
DET 2009
NYR 2008
NJD 2018
NYR 2011
SJS 2010
OTT 2017
ANA 2007
PHX 2010
ANA 1997
OTT 2008
CBJ 2010
LAK 2011
EDM 2018
DET 2009
NYR 2008
ANA 1997
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Skater

DUBINSKY, Brandon
DUCHENE, Matt
DUPUIS, Pascal
DVORAK, Radek
DWYER, Patrick
DZINGEL, Ryan
EAGER, Ben
EATON, Mark
EHLERS, Nikolaj
EHRHOFF, Christian
EKBLAD, Aaron

EKMAN-LARSSON, Oliver

EMINGER, Steve
ENNIS, Tyler
ERICSSON, Jonathan
ERIXON, Tim
FALK, Justin

FATA, Rico
FEDOTENKO, Ruslan
FERENCE, Andrew
FIDDLER, Vernon
FILATOV, Nikita
FILPPULA, Valtteri
FITZGERALD, Tom
FLEURY, Theo
FOLIGNO, Nick
FOWLER, Cam
FRANZEN, Johan
FRASER, Colin
FROLIK, Michael
FROLOV, Alex
GABORIK, Marian
GAGNE, Simon
GAUSTAD, Paul
GELINAS, Martin
GERBE, Nathan
GETZLAF, Ryan
GILL, Hal

GIRARD, Samuel
GIRARDI, Dan
GLEASON, Tim
GODARD, Eric
GOLIGOSKI, Alex
GOMEZ, Scott
GORDON, Andrew

GRAGNANI, Marc-Andre

GRANATO, Tony
GRATTON, Chris
GREENE, Andy
GREENE, Matt
GRIMALDI, Rocco
GUENIN, Nate
HALL, Adam
HALL, Taylor
HANDZUS, Michal
HANNAN, Scott
HANZAL, Martin
HARPUR, Ben
HARRISON, Jay
HARTNELL, Scott
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Team(s)
NYR 2008, NYR 2011
OTT 2017
PIT 2008
FLA 2009
CAR 2010
OTT 2017
CHI 2009
PIT 2008
WPG 2018
BUF 2011
FLA 2018
PHX 2010
NYR 2011
BUF 2011
DET 2009
NYR 2011
MIN 2010
CGY 1998
PIT 2008, NYR 2011
BOS 2010
PHX 2010
CBJ 2010
DET 2009
NSH 2000
CGY 1998
OTT 2008
ANA 2011
DET 2009
CHI 2009
FLA 2009
LAK 2007
NYR 2011
LAK 2011
BUF 2011
VAN 1997
BUF 2011
ANA 2007, ANA 2011
PIT 2008
COL 2017
NYR 2008, NYR 2011
CAR 2010
PIT 2008
PIT 2008
NYR 2008
ANA 2011
BUF 2011
SJS 1998
TBL 2008
NJD 2018
LAK 2011
COL 2017
ANA 2011
TBL 2008
NJD 2018
LAK 2007
SJS 1998
PHX 2010
OTT 2017
CAR 2010
NSH 2000
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Skater

HAVLAT, Martin
HEATLEY, Dany
HEJDA, Jan
HEWARD, Jamie
HICKS, Alex
HISCHIER, Nico
HJALMARSSON, Niklas
HNIDY, Shane
HOFFMAN, Mike
HOLMSTROM, Tomas
HORTON, Nathan
HOULDER, Bill
HOUSLEY, Phil
HRDINA, Jan
HUBERDEAU, Jonathan
HULSE, Cale
HUNTER, Trent
HUNWICK, Matt
HUSELIUS, Kristian
HUSKINS, Kent
IGINLA, Jarome
IVANANS, Raitis
JACKMAN, Barret
JAGR, Jaromir
JANSSENS, Mark
JOHANSSON, Marcus
JOHNSON, Erik
JOHNSON, Greg
JOHNSON, Jack
JOKINEN, Jussi
JOVANOVSKI, Ed
KALETA, Patrick
KALININ, Dmitri
KANE, Patrick
KARIYA, Paul
KARLSSON, Erik
KARPA, Dave
KASPARAITIS, Darius
KASSIAN, Zack
KEITH, Duncan
KELLY, Chris
KENNEDY, Tyler
KERFOOT, Alexander
KHAIRA, Jujhar
KISELEVICH, Bogdan
KJELLBERG, Patric
KLEFBOM, Oscar
KLESLA, Rostislav
KNUTSEN, Espen
KOBASEW, Chuck
KOISTINEN, Ville
KOIVU, Mikko
KOIVU, Saku
KOPECKY, Tomas
KOPITAR, Anze
KORPIKOSKI, Lauri
KOSTOPOULQOS, Tom
KOVALEYV, Alex
KRAFT, Milan
KREJCI, David
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Team(s)

MIN 2010

OTT 2008, SJS 2010
CBJ 2010

TBL 2008

SJS 1998

NJD 2018

CHI 2009

ANA 2007

OTT 2017, FLA 2018
DET 2009

FLA 2009, BOS 2010
SJS 1998, NSH 2000
CGY 1998

PIT 2000

FLA 2018

CGY 1998, NSH 2000
LAK 2011

BOS 2010

CBJ 2010

ANA 2007, SJS 2010
CGY 1998

LAK 2007

STL 2009

PIT 2000

ANA 1997

NJD 2018

STL 2009, COL 2017
NSH 2000

LAK 2007, LAK 2011
TBL 2008, CAR 2010
PHX 2010

BUF 2011

NYR 2008

CHI 2009

STL 2009

OTT 2017

ANA 1997

PIT 2000

EDM 2018

CHI 2009

OTT 2008

PIT 2008

COL 2017

EDM 2018

FLA 2018

NSH 2000

EDM 2018

CBJ 2010

ANA 1997

MIN 2010

FLA 2009

MIN 2010

ANA 2011

CHI 2009

LAK 2007, LAK 2011
NYR 2008, PHX 2010
CAR 2010

PIT 2000

PIT 2000

BOS 2010



Skater

KREPS, Kamil
KRONWALL, Niklas
KUBA, Filip
KULIKOQOV, Dmitry
KUNITZ, Chris
LADD, Andrew
LAINE, Patrik
LAMMIKKO, Juho
LANDESKOG, Gabriel
LANG, Robert
LaROSE, Chad
LARSSON, Adam

LATENDRESSE, Guillaume

LAUKKANEN, Janne
LEBDA, Brett
LECAVALIER, Vincent
LEDYARD, Grant
LEE, Brian
LEGWAND, David
LEINO, Ville
LEMIEUX, Brendan
LEOPOLD, Jordan
LEPISTO, Sami
LETANG, Kris
LEWIS, Trevor
LIDSTROM, Nicklas
LINDEN, Trevor
LINTNER, Richard
LITTLE, Bryan
LOVEJQY, Ben
LOWRY, Adam
LOWRY, Dave
LUCIC, Milan
LUMME, Jyrki
LUNDIN, Mike

MACENAUER, Maxime

MacKENZIE, Derek
MacKINNON, Nathan
MADDEN, John
MALGIN, Denis
MALKIN, Evgeni
MALONE, Ryan
MALTBY, Kirk
MAMIN, Maxim
MARA, Paul
MARCHAND, Brad
MARCHANT, Todd
MARCHMENT, Bryan
MARLEAU, Patrick
MARSHALL, Jason
MARTINEZ, Alec
MATHESON, Mike
MATTEAU, Stephane
MATTHIAS, Shawn
MAY, Brad
McAMMOND, Dean
McBAIN, Jamie
McCABE, Bryan
McCANN, Jared
McCARTHY, John
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Team(s)
FLA 2009
DET 2009
OTT 2008
FLA 2009, WPG 2018
ANA 2007
CHI 2009
WPG 2018
FLA 2018
COL 2017
PIT 2000
CAR 2010
EDM 2018
MIN 2010
PIT 2000
DET 2009
TBL 2008
VAN 1997
OTT 2008
NSH 2000
DET 2009, BUF 2011
WPG 2018
FLA 2009, BUF 2011
PHX 2010
PIT 2008
LAK 2011
DET 2009
VAN 1997
NSH 2000
WPG 2018
NJD 2018
WPG 2018
SJS 1998
BOS 2010, EDM 2018
VAN 1997
TBL 2008
ANA 2011
CBJ 2010
COL 2017
CHI 2009, MIN 2010
FLA 2018
PIT 2008
TBL 2008
DET 2009
FLA 2018
NYR 2008
BOS 2010
ANA 2007
SJS 1998
SJS 1998, SJS 2010
ANA 1997
LAK 2011
FLA 2018
SJS 1998
FLA 2009
ANA 2007
OTT 2008
CAR 2010
FLA 2009
FLA 2018
SJS 2010



Skater
McCLEMENT, Jay
McCORMICK, Cody
McDAVID, Connor
McDONAGH, Ryan
McDONALD, Andy
McGINN, Jamie
MCcINNIS, Marty
McLAREN, Frazer
McMILLAN, Brandon
MELICHAR, Josef
MESSIER, Mark
MESZAROS, Andrej
METHOT, Marc
MIETTINEN, Antti
MIHALIK, Vladimir
MILLAR, Craig
MILLER, Kip
MIRONOV, Andrei
MIRONOV, Dmitri
MITCHELL, Torrey
MITCHELL, Willie
MODRY, Jaroslav
MOEN, Travis
MORAN, lan
MOREAU, Ethan
MOROZOQV, Aleksey
MORRIS, Derek
MORRISSEY, Josh
MORROW, Joe
MOWERS, Mark
MUELLER, Mirco
MURPHY, Joe
MURRAY, Brady
MURRAY, Douglas
MURZYN, Dana
MYERS, Tyler
NAGY, Ladislav
NASH, Rick
NASLUND, Markus
NEIL, Chris
NICHOL, Scott
NICHOLLS, Bernie
NIEDERMAYER, Rob
NIETO, Matt
NISKALA, Janne
NOESEN, Stefan
NOONAN, Brian
NUGENT-HOPKINS, Ryan
NURSE, Darnell
NYSTROM, Eric
O’BRIEN, Shane
ODJICK, Gino
O’'DONNELL, Sean
ODUYA, Johnny
OHLUND, Mattias
OLESZ, Rostislav
ORPIK, Brooks
ORR, Colton
OSHIE, T.J.
O’SULLIVAN, Patrick
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Team(s)
STL 2009
BUF 2011
EDM 2018
NYR 2011
ANA 2007, STL 2009
SJS 2010
CGY 1998
SJS 2010
ANA 2011
PIT 2000
VAN 1997
TBL 2008
CBJ 2010
MIN 2010
TBL 2008
NSH 2000
PIT 2000
COL 2017
ANA 1997
SJS 2010
LAK 2011
LAK 2007
ANA 2007
PIT 2000
CBJ 2010, LAK 2011
PIT 2000
CGY 1998
WPG 2018
WPG 2018
ANA 2007
NJD 2018
SJS 1998
LAK 2007
SJS 2010
VAN 1997
BUF 2011, WPG 2018
LAK 2007
CBJ 2010
VAN 1997, NYR 2008
OTT 2008
SJS 2010
SJS 1998
ANA 2007
COL 2017
TBL 2008
NJD 2018
VAN 1997
EDM 2018
EDM 2018
MIN 2010
TBL 2008
VAN 1997
ANA 2007
OTT 2017
VAN 1997
FLA 2009
PIT 2008
NYR 2008
STL 2009
LAK 2007, CAR 2010



Skater

PAGEAU, Jean-Gabriel
PAHLSSON, Samuel
PAILLE, Daniel
PALMIERI, Kyle
PANKEWICZ, Greg
PARK, Richard
PARROS, George
PARSE, Scott
PAUL, Nick
PAVELSKI, Joe
PELTONEN, Ville
PERREAULT, Mathieu
PERRON, David
PERRY, Corey
PETAN, Nic
PETROVIC, Alex
PHANEUF, Dion
PHILLIPS, Chris
PICARD, Alexandre
PITKANEN, Joni
POLAK, Roman
POMINVILLE, Jason
PREISSING, Tom
PRONGER, Chris
PRONGER, Sean
PROSPAL, Vinny
PRUCHA, Petr
PRUST, Brandon
PULJUJARVI, Jesse
PYATT, Taylor
PYATT, Tom
QUENNEVILLE, John
RAFALSKI, Brian
RANTANEN, Mikko
RATHJE, Mike
RATTIE, Ty
RECCHI, Mark
REDDEN, Wade
REGEHR, Robyn
REINPRECHT, Steve
RICCI, Mike
RICHARDS, Brad
RICHARDS, Mike
RICHARDSON, Brad
RIEDER, Tobias
ROBERTS, David
ROBERTS, Gary
ROBITAILLE, Randy
ROCHE, Dave
RONNING, CIiff
ROSLOVIC, Jack
ROUSE, Bob

ROY, Derek
ROZSIVAL, Michal
RUCCHIN, Steve
RUPP, Mike
RUSSELL, Kris
RUUTU, Jarkko
RUUTU, Tuomo
RYAN, Bobby
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Team(s)

OTT 2017

CBJ 2010

BOS 2010

NJD 2018

CGY 1998

ANA 1997

ANA 2007, ANA 2011
LAK 2011

OTT 2017

SJS 2010

NSH 2000

WPG 2018

STL 2009

ANA 2007, ANA 2011
WPG 2018

FLA 2018

OTT 2017

OTT 2008

OTT 2008

CAR 2010

STL 2009

BUF 2011

LAK 2007

ANA 2007

ANA 1997

TBL 2008

NYR 2008, PHX 2010
NYR 2011

EDM 2018

PHX 2010

OTT 2017

NJD 2018

DET 2009

COL 2017

SJS 1998

EDM 2018

TBL 2008, BOS 2010
NYR 2008

BUF 2011

FLA 2009

SJS 1998

NYR 2011

LAK 2011

LAK 2011

EDM 2018

VAN 1997

TBL 2008

NSH 2000

CGY 1998

NSH 2000

WPG 2018

SJS 1998

BUF 2011

PIT 2000, NYR 2008
ANA 1997

NYR 2011

CBJ 2010, EDM 2018
OTT 2008

CAR 2010

ANA 2007, ANA 2011



Skater

RYCHEL, Warren
RYDER, Michael
SACCO, Joe
SALEI, Ruslan
SANDSTROM, Tomas
SATAN, Miroslav
SAUER, Michael
SBISA, Luca
SCATCHARD, Dave
SCEVIOUR, Colton
SCHEIFELE, Mark
SCHLEMKO, David
SCHUBERT, Christoph
SCHULTZ, Nick
SCUDERI, Rob
SEABROOK, Brent
SEGUIN, Tyler
SEIDENBERG, Dennis
SEKERA, Andrej
SELANNE, Teemu
SETOGUCHI, Devin
SEVERSON, Damon
SEVERYN, Brent
SHARP, Patrick
SILLINGER, Mike
SIMICEK, Roman
SIMPSON, Todd
SKALDE, Jarrod
SKINNER, Jeff
SKRASTINS, Karlis
SLEGR, Jiri

SMITH, Jason
SMITH, Steve
SMITH, Zack
SMITH-PELLY, Devante
SOPEL, Brent
SPEZZA, Jason

ST. LOUIS, Martin
STAAL, Eric
STAAL, Jordan
STAAL, Marc
STAFFORD, Drew
STAIOS, Steve
STAMKOS, Steven
STAUBITZ, Brad
STEEN, Alexander
STEMPNIAK, Lee
STEPAN, Derek
STERN, Ronnie
STILLMAN, Cory
STOLL, Jarret
STONE, Mark
STONER, Clayton
STRAKA, Martin
STRALMAN, Anton
STROME, Ryan
STUART, Brad
STUART, Mark
STURM, Marco
SUTTER, Brandon
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Team(s)
ANA 1997
BOS 2010
ANA 1997
ANA 1997
ANA 1997
PIT 2008
NYR 2011
ANA 2011
VAN 1997
FLA 2018
WPG 2018
PHX 2010
OTT 2008
MIN 2010
PIT 2008, LAK 2011
CHI 2009
BOS 2010
FLA 2009, BOS 2010
BUF 2011
ANA 1997, ANA 2011
SJS 2010
NJD 2018
ANA 1997
CHI 2009
VAN 1997
PIT 2000
CGY 1998
SJS 1998
CAR 2010
NSH 2000
PIT 2000
OTT 2008
CGY 1998
OTT 2017
ANA 2011
CHI 2009
OTT 2008
CGY 1998, TBL 2008
CAR 2010
PIT 2008
NYR 2008
BUF 2011
VAN 1997
TBL 2008
MIN 2010
STL 2009
PHX 2010
NYR 2011
SJS 1998
CGY 1998, FLA 2009
LAK 2011
OTT 2017
MIN 2010
PIT 2000
CBJ 2010
EDM 2018
LAK 2007, DET 2009
BOS 2010
SJS 1998
CAR 2010



Skater

SUTTER, Ron
SYDOR, Darryl
TAFFE, Jeff
TALBOT, Max
TANEV, Brandon
THOMAS, Bill
THOMPSON, Nate
THORNTON, Joe
THORNTON, Scott
THORNTON, Shawn
TIMONEN, Kimmo
TKACHUK, Keith
TOEWS, Jonathan
TREBIL, Daniel
TROCHECK, Vincent
TROUBA, Jacob
TYUTIN, Fedor
UMBERGER, R.J.
UPSHALL, Scottie
VALICEVIC, Robert
VAN IMPE, Darren
VANEK, Thomas
VATANEN, Sami
VATRANO, Frank
VERMETTE, Antoine
VERSTEEG, Kris
VISNOVSKY, Lubomir
VLASIC, Marc-Edouard
VOLCHENKOV, Anton
VORACEK, Jakub
VOROS, Aaron
VRBATA, Radim
WALKER, Scott
WALLIN, Niclas
WARD, Ed
WEAVER, Mike
WEEGAR, MacKenzie
WEISS, Stephen
WELLMAN, Casey
WESTGARTH, Kevin
WHEELER, Blake
WHITNEY, Ray
WIDEMAN, Chris
WIEMER, Jason
WILLIAMS, Jason
WILLIAMS, Justin
WILM, Clarke
WILSON, Colin
WINCHESTER, Brad
WINCHESTER, Jesse
WINGELS, Tommy
WOLSKI, Wojtek
WOOD, Miles
YACHMENEV, Vitali
YAKUPQV, Nail
YAMAMOTO, Kailer
YANDLE, Keith
YOUNG, Scott
ZACHA, Pavel
ZADOROV, Nikita
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Team(s)

SJS 1998

PIT 2008, STL 2009
PIT 2008

PIT 2008

WPG 2018

PIT 2008

OTT 2017

SJS 2010

LAK 2007

BOS 2010

NSH 2000

STL 2009

CHI 2009

ANA 1997

FLA 2018

WPG 2018

CBJ 2010

CBJ 2010

PHX 2010

NSH 2000

ANA 1997

BUF 2011

NJD 2018

FLA 2018

OTT 2008, CBJ 2010
CHI 2009

LAK 2007, ANA 2011
SJS 2010

OTT 2008

CBJ 2010

NYR 2008

TBL 2008, PHX 2010
VAN 1997, NSH 2000
SJS 2010

CGY 1998

STL 2009

FLA 2018

FLA 2009

MIN 2010

LAK 2011

BOS 2010, WPG 2018
PHX 2010

OTT 2017

CGY 1998

DET 2009

LAK 2011

CGY 1998

COL 2017

STL 2009

OTT 2008

SJS 2010

PHX 2010, NYR 2011
NJD 2018

NSH 2000

COL 2017

EDM 2018

PHX 2010, FLA 2018
ANA 1997

NJD 2018

COL 2017
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Skater

ZAJAC, Travis
ZANON, Greg
ZEILER, John
ZETTERBERG, Henrik
ZHERDEV, Nikolay
ZUCCARELLO, Mats
ZYUZIN, Andrei

NNMNNMNNMNNDNERT

coocoocoocoon®

cooNvOOOX

QO ONOODN

PIM

oONOOMOO

Team(s)

NJD 2018
MIN 2010
LAK 2007
DET 2009
NYR 2008
NYR 2011
SJS 1998
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Goaltender
ANDERSON, Craig
AUBIN, Jean-Sebastien
AULD, Alex
BACKSTROM, Niklas
BERNIER, Jonathan
BIRON, Martin
BROSSOIT, Laurent
BRYZGALOV, llya
CARON, Sebastien
CLEMMENSEN, Scott
CONDON, Mike
CONKLIN, Ty
DUNHAM, Mike
ELLIS, Dan
ENROTH, Jhonas
FLEURY, Marc-Andre
GARON, Mathieu
GERBER, Martin
HEBERT, Guy
HELLEBUYCK, Connor
HILLER, Jonas
HOWARD, Jimmy
HUET, Cristobal
HUTCHINSON, Michael
IRBE, Arturs
KHUDOBIN, Anton
KINKAID, Keith
KOLZIG, Olie
KOSKINEN, Mikko
LaBARBERA, Jason
LACK, Eddie
LUNDQVIST, Henrik
LUONGO, Roberto
MASON, Chris
MASON, Steve
McLEAN, Kirk
MILLER, Ryan
MOSS, Tyler

NIEMI, Antti
NITTYMAKI, Antero
OSGOOD, Chris
PETERS, Justin
QUICK, Jonathan
RASK, Tuukka
REIMER, James
SABOURIN, Dany
SHIELDS, Steve
SHTALENKOV, Mikhail
SMITH, Mike
TALBOT, Cam
THOMAS, Tim
VALIQUETTE, Steve
VARLAMOQV, Semyon
VERNON, Mike
VOKOUN, TOMAS
WARD, Cam
WREGGET, Ken
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--- DNP -
--- DNP -

--- DNP -
--- DNP -

--- DNP -
--- DNP -

-~ DNP -

--- DNP -
--- DNP -
--- DNP -

-~ DNP -

--- DNP ---

--- DNP ---
--- DNP ---

6)

T
0
0
0
1

o

0

0

0

2.00
1.50
1.00
2.43
3.06

2.69

5.90
3.00
1.00

2.90

3.72
3.03
3.05
1.95
5.14
2.78

2.00
2.03

4.00

1.45
2.03
3.00
2.50
2.52
1.50

1.00
2.93
4.06

1.88
4.01
3.13

2.00
2.02
4.05
0.00

3.94
3.84
2.93
1.92
2.88

SV%
.889
.944
.968
.926
.903

919

.700
.909
.962

.903

.867
.906
.906
.905
.844
.875

.895
.949

.840

.939
941
912
921
914
.952

.964
.880
.826

.923
.889
914

.926
951
.846
1.000

.875
871
.930
.944
.882
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Team(s)

OTT 2017

PIT 2000

OTT 2008

MIN 2010

LAK 2007, LAK 2011, COL 2017
NYR 2011

WPG 2018

ANA 2007, PHX 2010
PIT 2000

FLA 2009

OTT 2017

STL 2009

NSH 2000

ANA 2011

BUF 2011

PIT 2008

CBJ 2010

OTT 2008

ANA 1997

WPG 2018

ANA 2007, ANA 2011
DET 2009

CHI 2009

FLA 2018

VAN 1997

MIN 2010

NJD 2018

TBL 2008

EDM 2018

LAK 2007, PHX 2010
NJD 2018

NYR 2008, NYR 2011
FLA 2018

STL 2009

CBJ 2010

VAN 1997

BUF 2011

CGY 1998

CHI 2009, SJS 2010
SJS 2010

DET 2009

CAR 2010

LAK 2011

BOS 2010

FLA 2018

PIT 2008

SJS 1998

ANA 1997

TBL 2008

EDM 2018

BOS 2010

NYR 2008

COL 2017

SJS 1998

NSH 2000, FLA 2009
CAR 2010

CGY 1998
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Head Coach
ARNIEL, Scott
BABCOCK, Mike
BEDNAR, Jared
BOUCHER, Guy
BOUGHNER, Bob
CARLYLE, Randy
CRAWFORD, Marc
DeBOER, Peter
HARTSBURG, Craig
HLINKA, Ivan
HYNES, John
JULIEN, Claude
MAURICE, Paul
McLELLAN, Todd
MELROSE, Barry
MURRAY, Andy
MURRAY, Terry
PAGE, Pierre
QUENNEVILLE, Joel
RENNEY, Tom
RICHARDS, Todd
RUFF, Lindy
SUTTER, Brian
SUTTER, Darryl
THERRIEN, Michel
TIPPETT, Dave
TORTORELLA, John
TROTZ, Barry

NNONNMNNNNNMRONNEARNNMNNNNORANERENNNNNMNNNDINDNDNDNDNDO
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P%
.500
.000
.250

1.000
.500
.500
.500
.500
.750
.500

1.000
.500
.750
.500
.000

1.000
.500
.500
.750
.750
.250

1.000
.750
.250
.500
.500
.500
.500

Team(s)

CBJ 2010

DET 2009

COL 2017

OTT 2017

FLA 2018

ANA 2007, ANA 2011
LAK 2007

FLA 2009

OTT 2008

PIT 2000

NJD 2018

BOS 2010

CAR 2010, WPG 2018
SJS 2010, EDM 2018
TBL 2008

STL 2009

LAK 2011

ANA 1997

CHI 2009

VAN 1997, NYR 2008
MIN 2010

BUF 2011

CGY 1998

SJS 1998

PIT 2008

PHX 2010

NYR 2011

NSH 2000
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PRESEASON NHL GAMES PLAYED OUTSIDE NORTH AMERICA

The Chicago Blackhawks and Philadelphia Flyers are traveling to Europe this preseason, playing one exhibition game each against European club opposition
before facing off in their NHL regular-season opener (on Oct. 4 in Prague, Czech Republic). The Blackhawks will tune up for the regular season by playing
Eisbéaren Berlin at Mercedes-Benz Arena in Berlin, Germany, on Sunday, Sept. 29, while the Flyers will take on Lausanne HC at Vaudoise Arena in Lausanne,

Switzerland, on Monday, Sept. 30 — both as part of the 2019 NHL Global Series Challenge.

Germany and Switzerland have played host to several preseason games involving NHL teams in recent years. Four German cities (Berlin, Cologne, Hamburg and
Mannheim) have welcomed NHL teams for preseason games since 2008, while Lausanne will become the fourth Swiss city to feature NHL teams in that span
(also Bern, Zug and Zurich).

Date

Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.

22,1980
23,1980
24,1980
25,1980
26, 1980
17,1981
17,1981
18, 1981
18, 1981
20, 1981
22,1981
22,1981
23,1981
24,1981
10, 1989
11,1989
12,1989
13,1989
14,1989
15, 1989
16, 1989
17,1989
18, 1989
19, 1989
20, 1989
21,1989
6, 1990
7,1990
8, 1990
10, 1990
12, 1990
13, 1990
14,1990
14,1990
15, 1990

Visiting Team
Washington Capitals

Minnesota North Stars

Washington Capitals

Minnesota North Stars

Washington Capitals
New York Rangers
Washington Capitals
New York Rangers
Washington Capitals
New York Rangers
New York Rangers
Washington Capitals
New York Rangers
Washington Capitals
Calgary Flames
Calgary Flames
Washington Capitals
Washington Capitals
Calgary Flames
Washington Capitals
Calgary Flames
Washington Capitals
Calgary Flames
Washington Capitals
Calgary Flames
Washington Capitals
St. Louis Blues
Edmonton Oilers

St. Louis Blues
Montreal Canadiens
Montreal Canadiens

Minnesota North Stars

Edmonton Oilers
Montreal Canadiens

Minnesota North Stars

NANOOOO~NONWOOAORNWNOOODWNERPNOORMMONRARPRPORRPRPWOWANOODS

Score
FINAL 20T
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL OT
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL OT
FINAL OT
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL OT

WNWOWRRFRPRORPRANENNNNNEREPRARARPMNWORPNRPPRPORNANWREROW

Home Team

Minnesota North Stars

Djurgarden

AIK Stockholm
AIK Stockholm
Djurgarden
Helsinki IFK
Vastra Frolunda
Djurgarden

AIK Stockholm
Washington Capitals
Vastra Frolunda
Djurgarden

AIK Stockholm
Karpat
Czechoslovakia
Czechoslovakia
Farjestad

Brynas

Khimik Voskresensk
Spartak Moscow
Sokol Kiev
Dynamo Moscow
Soviet Wings
Dynamo Riga
CSKA Moscow
SKA Leningrad
Dusseldorf EG
Dusseldorf EG
Edmonton Oilers
AIK Stockholm
Leningrad/Yaroslavl
Spartak Moscow
EC Graz
Dynamo Riga
Soviet Wings

Location
Stockholm, SWE
Stockholm, SWE
Stockholm, SWE
Stockholm, SWE
Stockholm, SWE
Helsinki, FIN
Gothenburg, SWE
Stockholm, SWE
Stockholm, SWE
Sodertalje, SWE
Gothenburg, SWE
Stockholm, SWE
Stockholm, SWE
Oulu, FIN
Prague, CSSR
Prague, CSSR
Karlstad, SWE
Brynas, SWE
Voskresensk, USSR
Moscow, USSR
Kiev, USSR
Moscow, USSR
Moscow, USSR
Riga, USSR
Moscow, USSR
Leningrad, USSR
Dusseldorf, FRG
Dusseldorf, FRG
Dusseldorf, FRG
Stockholm, SWE
Leningrad, USSR
Moscow, USSR
Graz, AUT

Riga, LAT
Moscow, USSR

Venue
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Date

Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
Sept.

Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Sept
Sept
Sept
Sept
Sept
Sept
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Sept
Sept
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Sept
Sept
Sept

16, 1990
17,1990
18, 1990
19, 1990
12,1992
13, 1992
11, 1993
12,1993
9, 1994
11, 1994
15, 1998
16, 1998
18, 1998
13, 2000
15, 2000
16, 2001
16, 2003
18, 2003
19, 2003
23, 2006
25, 2007
26, 2007
28, 2008
30, 2008
1, 2008

2,2008

2,2008

. 28, 2009
. 28, 2009
. 29, 2009
. 29, 2009
. 30, 2009
. 30, 2009
2,2010

2,2010

4, 2010

4, 2010

5, 2010

5, 2010

6, 2010

. 29,2011
. 30, 2011
2,2011

3,2011

4, 2011

4, 2011

4, 2011

. 21, 2017
. 23,2017
.15, 2018

Visiting Team
Montreal Canadiens

Minnesota North Stars

Montreal Canadiens

Minnesota North Stars

Montreal Canadiens
Chicago Blackhawks
Toronto Maple Leafs
New York Rangers
Winnipeg Jets (1979)
Winnipeg Jets (1979)
Tampa Bay Lightning
Buffalo Sabres
Tampa Bay Lightning
Vancouver Canucks
Vancouver Canucks
Colorado Avalanche
Toronto Maple Leafs
Toronto Maple Leafs
Toronto Maple Leafs
New York Rangers
Los Angeles Kings
Los Angeles Kings
Tampa Bay Lightning
New York Rangers
New York Rangers
Pittsburgh Penguins
Ottawa Senators
Florida Panthers
Chicago Blackhawks
St. Louis Blues
Chicago Blackhawks
Florida Panthers
Detroit Red Wings
San Jose Sharks
Boston Bruins
Carolina Hurricanes
Minnesota Wild

Columbus Blue Jackets

Boston Bruins
Phoenix Coyotes
New York Rangers
New York Rangers
New York Rangers
New York Rangers
Anaheim Ducks
Los Angeles Kings
Buffalo Sabres
Vancouver Canucks
Los Angeles Kings
Boston Bruins

ARANOOAORRDMEAEAENWONPIIWAWORRPOONDERERMNOARNWWOUUINOIWORATIOWWUAWONWPE

Score
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL OT
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL SO
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL OT
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL SO
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL SO
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL OT
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL
FINAL SO
FINAL SO

WWOITWPArWORNORPRREPRERPERPUORNNNNONWRERPPRPWRPRPRPWONONWWENRERPRERPERPWONPEPORRNOOWN DS

Home Team
Dynamo Moscow
Khimik Voskresensk
CSKA Moscow
Sokol Kiev

Chicago Blackhawks
Montreal Canadiens
New York Rangers
Toronto Maple Leafs
Tappara

Helsinki IFK

VEU Feldkirch
Klagenfurt AC
Buffalo Sabres
MoDo

Djurgarden

Brynas

Jokerit

Djurgarden
Farjestad

Florida Panthers
Salzburg

Farjestad

Eisbaren Berlin

SC Bern

Metallurg Magnitogorsk

Jokerit

Frolunda

Tappara

HC Davos
Linkoping HC
ZSC Lions

Jokerit

Farjestad

Adler Mannheim
Belfast Giants
SKA St. Petersburg
llves Tampere
Malmo

HC Liberec
Dinamo Riga
Sparta Prague
Frolunda

HC Slovan

EV Zug

Jokerit

Hamburg

Adler Mannheim
Los Angeles Kings
Vancouver Canucks
Calgary Flames

Location
Moscow, USSR
Voskresensk, USSR
Moscow, USSR
Kiev, USSR
London, UK
London, UK
London, UK
London, UK
Helsinki, FIN
Helsinki, FIN
Feldkirch, AUT
Klagenfurt, AUT
Innsbruck, AUT
Stockholm, SWE
Stockholm, SWE
Stockholm, SWE
Helsinki, FIN
Stockholm, SWE
Stockholm, SWE
San Juan, PR
Salzburg, AUT
Salzburg, AUT
Berlin, GER
Bern, SUI

Bern, SUI
Helsinki, FIN
Gothenburg, SWE
Tempere, FIN
Zurich, SUI
Linkoping, SWE
Zurich, SUI
Helsinki, FIN
Karlstad, SWE
Mannheim, GER
Belfast, UK

St. Petersburg, RUS
Tampere, FIN
Malmo, SWE
Liberec, CZE
Riga, LAT
Prague, CZE
Gothenburg, SWE
Bratislava, SVK
Zug, SUI
Helsinki, FIN
Hamburg, GER
Mannheim, GER
Shanghai, CHI
Beijing, CHI
Shenzen, CHI

Venue

Wembley Arena
Wembley Arena
Wembley Arena
Wembley Arena
Helsinki Ice Hall
Helsinki Ice Hall
Vorarlberghalle
Stadthalle Klagenfurt
Olympiahalle

Globe Arena

Globe Arena

Globe Arena
Hartwall Arena
Globe Arena

Globe Arena

Jose Miguel Agrelot Coliseum
Eisarena Salzburg
Eisarena Salzburg
02 World Arena
PostFinance Arena
PostFinance Arena
Hartwall Arena
Scandinavium
Hakametsan Arena
Hallenstadion
Cloetta Center
Hallenstadion
Hartwall Arena
Lofbergs Lila Arena
SAP Arena

Odyssey Arena
Ledovy Arena
Jaahalli Arena
Malmo Arena
Tipsport Arena
Arena Riga

TESLA Arena
Scandinavium
SLOVNAFT Arena
Bossard Arena
Hartwall Arena

02 World Hamburg Arena
SAP Arena
Mercedes-Benz Arena
Wukesong Arena
Shenzhen Universiade Sports Center
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Date

Sept. 19, 2018
Oct. 1, 2018
Oct. 3, 2018
Sept. 29, 2019
Sept. 30, 2019

Visiting Team
Calgary Flames

New Jersey Devils

Edmonton Oilers

Chicago Blackhawks
Philadelphia Flyers

A WE

Score
FINAL
FINAL OT
FINAL OT

3
2
3

Home Team
Boston Bruins
SC Bern
Kolner Haie
Eisbaren Berlin
Lausanne HC

Location
Beijing, CHI
Bern, SUI
Cologne, GER
Berlin, GER
Lausanne, SUI

Venue

Cadillac Arena
PostFinance Arena
Lanxess Arena
Mercedes-Benz Arena
Vaudoise Arena
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REMAINING 2019 NHL GLOBAL SERIES GAMES
The NHL will stage two more regular-season games in Europe in 2019-20, both as part of the 2019 NHL Global Series:

Tampa Bay Lightning at Buffalo Sabres
Friday, Nov. 8

Ericsson Globe

Stockholm, Sweden

8p.m. CET/2p.m. ET

(NBCSN)

Buffalo Sabres at Tampa Bay Lightning
Saturday, Nov. 9
) Ericsson Globe
@ Stockholm, Sweden
7p.m.CET/1p.m.ET
(MSG-B, SUN)

SWEDEN

B



